

NO. 14-15670

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KATIE KANE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants
V.
CHOBANI, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALFORNIA,
SAN JOSE DIVISION

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS KATIE KANE, DARLA BOOTH, AND
ARIANNA ROSALES**

Pierce Gore
PRATT & ASSOCIATES
1871 The Alameda
Suite 425
San Jose, CA 95126
Main: (408) 369-0800
Direct: (408) 429-6506

Darren L. Brown
PROVOST & UMPHREY LAW FIRM, L.L.P.
490 Park Street
Beaumont, TX 77701
(409) 835-6000
(409) 838-8888 (Fax)

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants
Katie Kane, Darla Booth, and Arianna Rosales

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
REPLY ARGUMENT1
I. INTRODUCTION.....1
II. ECJ CLAIMS3
 A. The district court employed improper legal standards.....3
 1. Plaintiffs’ factual allegations of reliance must be taken as true and construed in the light most favorable to Plaintiffs.....3
 2. Rule 9(b) provides no basis for holding Plaintiffs’ allegation of reliance insufficient.....5
 3. The standard is “actual reliance,” not “reasonable reliance” or “justifiable reliance.”7
 B. Chobani’s complaints about the FDA’s guidance documents are neither correct nor relevant to this appeal.....10
III. “UNLAWFUL SALE” CLAIMS11
IV. NATURAL CLAIMS18
V. UNJUST ENRICHMENT21
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AcBel Polytech, Inc. v. Fairchild Semiconductor Int'l, Inc.,
 No. 13-13046-DJC, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129259 (D. Mass. Sept.
 12, 2014).....7

American Master Lease LLC v. Idanta Partners, Ltd.,
 225 Cal. App. 4th 1451 (2014)24

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
 208 F.3d 1015 (2000).....11

Auer v. Robbins,
 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....11

Bassiri v. Xerox Corp.,
 463 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2006).....11

Berger v. Home Depot USA, Inc.,
 741 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 21, 25

Bly-Magee v. California,
 236 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2001).....20

Brazil v. Dole Packaged Foods, LLC,
 No.: 12-CV-01831-LHK, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169948 (N.D. Cal.
 Dec. 8, 2014).....25

Buckland v. Threshold Enterprises, Ltd.,
 155 Cal. App. 4th 798 (2007).17

Carlton v. Thaman (In re NationsMart Corp. Sec. Litig.),
 130 F.3d 309 (8th Cir. 1997).....6

Clayworth v. Pfizer, Inc.,
 49 Cal. 4th 758, 788 (2010). 8, 14, 15

Conroy v. Regents of Univ. of Calif.,
 45 Cal. 4th 1244 (2009).7

County of San Bernardino v. Walsh,
 158 Cal. App. 4th 533 (2007).22

Edwards v. Marin Park, Inc.,
 356 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2004).....19

Empress LLC v. City & County of San Francisco,
419 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2005).....3

Evans v. Pearson Enters., Inc.,
434 F.3d 839, 852-53 (6th Cir. 2006).5, 6

Henderson v. Gruma Corp.,
No. CV 10-04173 AHM (AJWx), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41077
(C.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2011).....22

Hinojos v. Kohl's Corp.,
718 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 8, 9, 15, 16

In re Glenfed, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
42 F.3d 1541 (9th Cir. 1994) (en banc),6

In re Tobacco II Cases,
46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009).9, 13

Johnson v. City of Shelby,
135 S. Ct. 346 (2014).4

Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court,
51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011). 9, 13, 15, 17

Learning Works, Inc. v. Learning Annex, Inc.,
830 F.2d 541 (4th Cir. 1987).....6

Lozano v. AT&T Wireless Servs.,
504 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007).....8

Medraza v. Honda of N. Hollywood,
205 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2012).13

Meister v. Mensinger,
230 Cal. App. 4th 381 (2014). 21, 22, 23, 25

OCM Principal Opportunities Fund v. CIBC World Markets Corp.,
157 Cal. App. 4th 835 (2007).8

Ohno v. Yasuma,
723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013).....21

Owens v. Haslett,
98 Cal. App. 2d 829 (1950).....12

PAE Gov't Servs., Inc. v. MPRI, Inc.,
514 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2007).....5

Payton v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 No. 12-11540-DJC, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27692 (D. Mass. Feb. 28, 2013).....7

Public Lands for the People, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Agric.,
 697 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 10, 11

Rev Op Group v. ML Manager LLC (In re Mortgs. Ltd.),
 771 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2014).....4, 5

Ronconi v. Larkin,
 253 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 2001).....6

Sec. Litig. v. BP P.L.C. (In re BP P.L.C.), MDL No. 10-md-2185, Civ. Act. No. 4:12-cv-2362 (cons.), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171459 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 2, 2013).....6

Steroid Hormone Product Cases,
 181 Cal. App. 4th 145 (2010),13

Swartz v. KPMG LLP,
 476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007).....6

U.S. v. Gonzalez-Alvarez,
 277 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2002).....23

United States v. Ihenacho,
 716 F.3d 266, 277-79 (1st Cir. 2013).....14

Uzyel v. Kadisha,
 188 Cal. App. 4th 866 (2010).24

Vanscoter v. Sullivan,
 920 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1990).....11

Waldrup v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.,
 No. 2:13-cv-08833-CAS(CWx), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52216
 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 14, 2014).....24

Statutes

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17204.8

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17500.13

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17533.7.13

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17535.8

CAL. CIV. CODE § 1770(a)(4).....13

CAL. HEALTH & SAF. CODE § 110660.....19
CAL. HEALTH & SAF. CODE § 110760..... 12, 19
CAL. HEALTH & SAF. CODE § 110770.....12
CAL. HEALTH & SAF. CODE § 111825.....12

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 11.....5
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(f).....5
FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a).....20
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b). 5, 6, 7, 19, 20, 24

Regulations

1 C.F.R. § 101.22(a)(4).....18
21 C.F.R. § 70.3.18
21 C.F.R. § 101.22.18
21 C.F.R. § 70.3(f).18

Other Authorities

*Food Labeling: Nutrient Content Claims, General Principles,
Petitions, Definition of Terms; Definitions of Nutrient Content
Claims for the Fat, Fatty Acid, and Cholesterol Content of Food, 58*
FED. REG. 2302, 2407 (January 6, 1993).19
RESTATEMENT OF THE LAW OF CONTRACTS § 599.12
